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ANSWER OF UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
WITNESS LUCIANI TO INTERROGATORY OF
THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
USPS/UPS-T4-19. On page 28 of your testimony, you present testimony
and data regarding inbound and outbound postal highway movements. Consider the
following truck routing: BMC to SCF1 to SCF2 to BMC.

(a)  Which of these legs do you regard as inbound?

(b)  Which of these legs do you regard as outbound?

Response to USPS/UPS-T4-19. (a)-(b) | assume that the BMC at the beginning and
the end of the route is the same BMC, and that this is an intra-BMC contract.
According to Ms. Nieto’s response to FGFSA/USPS-T2-10 (Tr. 7/3256), highway
contract routes generally have multiple trips specified within them. According to Ms.
Nieto, the BMC to SCF1 to SCF2 movement on an intra-BMC contract would be one
route trip, and the movement from SCF2 to the BMC would be a separate route trip
(Tr.7/3454). Ms. Nieto noted that when the last stop on a route trip is a BMC, the
movement is inbound; otherwise, it is outbound (Tr. 7/3456). As such, the first and
second legs in the round trip identified above wouid be defined as outbound, and the

last leg wouid be defined as inbound.
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USPS/UPS-T4-20. Have you studied postal highway capacity utilization
as it operated prior to dropship discounts? If so, please provide any such studies and

any results.

Response to USPS/UPS-T4-20. No.
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USPS/UPS-T4-21. Please provide all estimates you have of the percent
of inbound space utilized on intra-SCF and inter-SCF vehicles prior to the introduction

of dropshipping.

Response to USPS/UPS-T4-21. | assume the question means prior to the introduction

of dropship discounts. See my response to USPS/UPS-T4-20.



DECLARATION

[, Ralph L. Luciani, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing answers are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information,

and belief.

AN G P

Ralph L. Luciani

Dated: PFebruary 5, 1998



CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

i hereby certify that | have this date served the foregoing document in
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